related to maturing and repayment dollars.  Additional assumptions are applied to modify volumes and pricing under the
various rate scenarios.  These include prepayment assumptions on mortgage assets, the sensitivity of non-maturity deposit rates,
and other factors deemed significant.

The base net interest income simulation performed at December 31, 2013, assumes interest rates are unchanged for the next
twelve months.  The simulation then assumes that rates are shocked up and down across a 400 bps range in 100 bps
increments.  The simulation analysis results are presented in the table below.  These results, as of December 31, 2013, indicate
that the Company would expect net interest income to increase over the next twelve months by 2% assuming an immediate
upward shift in market interest rates of 200 basis points and to decrease by 1% if rates shifted downward in the same
manner.  The Company was asset sensitive at December 31, 2013 as simulation results indicate that net interest income would
increase in an upward rate environment.  The Company’s risk position is within the guidelines set by policy.

  Change in Net Interest Income

Change in Yield Curve:

Percentage
Amount

 (in thousands)
+200 basis points 2% 482
+100 basis points 1% 242

Level – Base Case 0% 0
-100 basis points 1% 202
-200 basis points (1)% (169)

Table of Contents

30

Economic Value of Equity
The Economic Value of Equity (EVE) analysis provides information on the risk inherent in the balance sheet that might not be
taken into account in the simulation analysis due to the shorter time horizon used in that analysis.  The EVE of the balance
sheet is defined as the discounted present value of expected asset cash flows minus the discounted present value of expected
liability cash flows.  The economic value simulation uses instantaneous rate shocks to determine the expected cash flows in
various rate scenarios.  The resulting percentage change in EVE is an indication of the longer term repricing risk and options